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AN ACT relating to the state inheritance tax by eliminating the preliminary inheritance tax 
return, specifying the value to use in computing the tax, providing for inheritance tax 
receipts and collection of the tax, including penalties and interest and making coordinating 
amendments. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 331.704, subsection 2, paragraph i, Code 1983, is amended by striking 
the paragraph. 

Sec. 2. Section 450.1, Code 1983, is amended by adding the following new unnumbered 
paragraph: 

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. For purposes of this chapter, unless the context 
otherwise requires, "personal representative" means an executor, administrator, or trustee as 
each is defined in section 633.3. 

Sec. 3. Section 450.4, subsection 1, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
1. When the entire estate of the decedent does not exceed the sum of ten thousand dollars 

after deducting the debt5 liabilities, as defined in this chapter. 
Sec. 4. Section 450.5, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.5 LIABILITY FOR TAX. Any person becoming beneficially entitled to any property 

or interest thePeiR in property by any method of transfer as hePeiR specified in this chapter, 
and all admiRistPatePs, exeeutePs, personal representatives and referees, aRd tPustees of 
estates or transfers taxable under the pPevisieRs ef this chapter, shall be are respectively 
liable for all sueh taxes to be paid by them respectively. 

Sec. 5. Section 450.7, subsection 3, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
3. The sale, exchange, mortgage, or pledge of property by the personal representative pur

suant to a testamentary direction or power, pursuant to section 633.387, or under order of 
court, divests the property from the lien of the tax. The proceeds from sueh a that sale, ex
change, mortgage, or pledge shall be held by the personal representative subject to the same 
priorities for the payment of the tax as existed with respect to the property before the trans
action, and the personal representative is personally liable for payment of the tax to the ex
tent of the proceeds. WheReYeP there iS' a ehaRge m the status, type, 6P RattiPe ef the assets 
PepePted Hl the pPelimiR&Py iRYeRtePy, the eflaRge shall be pepePted 6ft 6P bef6Pe the filiRg ef 
the fiflal repePt wheft Pef}uiPed by the depaPtmeRt ef pe·;eRue. 

Sec. 6. Section 450.12, Code 1983, is amended by striking the section and inserting in lieu 
thereof the following: 

450.12 LIABILITIES DEDUCTIBLE. 
1. Subject to the limitations in subsections 2 and 3, there shall be deducted from the gross 

value of the estate only the liabilities defined as follows: 
The debts owing by the decedent at the time of death, the local and state taxes accrued 

before the decedent's death, the federal estate tax and federal taxes owing by the decedent, a 
reasonable sum for funeral expenses, the allowance for surviving spouse and minor children 
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granted by the probate court or its judge, court costs, the costs of appraisement made for the 
purpose of assessing the inheritance tax, the fee of personal representatives as allowed by 
order of court, the amount paid by the personal representatives for a bond, the attorney's fee 
in a reasonable amount to be approved by the court for the probate proceedings in the estate, 
the costs of the sale of real estate or personal property in the estate, including the real estate 
agent's commission, and expenses for abstracting, documentary stamps, and title correction 
expenses. 

A liability shall not be deducted unless the personal representative certifies that it has been 
paid or, if not paid, the director of revenue is satisfied that it will be paid. 

2. If the decedent's gross estate includes property with a situs outside of Iowa, the 
liabilities deductible under subsection 1 shall be prorated on the basis that the gross value of 
property with a situs in Iowa bears to the total gross estate. Only the Iowa portion of the 
liabilities shall be deductible in computing the tax imposed by this chapter. However, a liabil
ity secured by a lien on property shall be allocated to the state where the property has a situs 
and shall not be prorated except to the extent the liability exceeds the value of the property. 

3. If a liability under subsection 1 is secured by property, or a portion of property, not in
cluded in the decedent's gross estate, only that portion of the liability attributable to property 
or a portion of property included in the decedent's gross estate is deductible in computing the 
tax imposed by this chapter. 

Sec. 7. Section 450.17, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.17 CONVEYANCE-EFFECT. When said real estate or fffiY an interest thePein, in 

real estate is subject to sueh tax, a&~ conveyance eitfteF. before 61' a.f.tep the entering ef said 
lien, shall does not discharge the real estate se convey.ed from said the lien except as provided 
in section 450.7. ------

Sec. 8. Section 450.21, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.21 ADMINISTRATION ON APPLICATION OF DIRECTOR. If, upon the death of any 

person leaving an estate that may be liable to a tax under the flPovisions ef this chapter, a will 
disposing of sueh the estate is not offered for probate, or an application for administratiou 
made within four months from the time of sueh the decease, the director of revenue may, at 
any time thereafter, make application to the proper court, setting forth sueh that fact and 
praying requesting that &n administPatoP may- ~ personal representative be appointed, and 
thePeupoB said the court shall appoint &n administPator ~ personal representative to ad-
minister upon sueh the estate. / 

Sec. 9. Section 450.22, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.22 ADMINISTRATION A VOIDED. When the heirs or persons entitled to inherit the 

property of an estate subject to the tax hereby imposed under this chapter, desire to avoid the 
appointment of &n admiBistrator ~personal representative as provided in section 450.21, and 
in all instances where real estate is involved and a& regular probate proceedings are not had, 
they or one of them shall file under oath the inventories required ~ section 633.361 and 
reports and perform all the duties required by this chapter,- ef administratoPs, ineluding the 
filing ef the lien of the personal representative and file the inheritance tax return. Pro
ceedings for the collection of the tax when a& admiBistratoP ~ personal representative is not 
appointed, shall conform as nearly as may be to the provisions of this chapter in other cases. 

Sec. 10. Section 450.24, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.24 APPRAISERS. In each county the court shall, on or before January 15 of each year, 

appoint three competent residents and freeholders of said the county to act as appraisers of all 
the real property within its jurisdiction which is charged or sought to be charged with an in
heritance tax. Said The appraisers shall serve for one year, and until their successors are ap
pointed and qualified. They shall each take an oath to faithfully and impartially perform the 
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duties of the office, but shall not be required to give bond. They shall be subject to removal at 
any time at the discretion of the court. The court may also in its discretion, either before or 
after the appointment of the regular appraisers, appoint other appraisers to act in any given 
case. Vacancies occurring otherwise than by expiration of term shall be filled by appointment 
of the court. Ne ~person interested in any manner in the estate to be appraised fllftY shall not 
serve as an appraiser of s-uclt that estate. 

Sec. 11. Section 450.27, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.27 COMMISSION TO APPRAISERS. When an appraisal of aBy ptH't el ftft real estate 

is requested by the department of revenue, as provided in section 46(}.39 450.37, or is other
wise required by this chapter, the clerk shall issue a commission to the appraisers, who shall 
fix a time and place for appraisement, except that if the only interest that is subject to tax is a 
remainder or deferred interest upon which the tax is not payable until the determination of a 
prior estate or interest for life or term of years, he the clerk shall not issue the commission 
until the determination of the prior estate, except at the request of the department of revenue 
when the parties in interest whe desire seek to remove an inheritance tax lien. 
------sec:-12. Section 450.30, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 

450.30 REAL PROPERTY IN DIFFERENT COUNTIES. When!! real property is located 
in more than one county, the appraisers of the county in which the estate is being ad
ministered may appraise the whele all real estate, or those of the several counties may serve 
for the real property within their respective counties or other appraisers be appointed as the 
district court may direct. 

Sec. 13. Section 450.32, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.32 HEARING- ORDER. If upon s-uclt the hearing the court finds the amount at which 

the real property is appraised is its value on the market in the ordinary course of trade; and 
the appraisement was fairly and in good faith made, it shall approve s-uclt the appraisementt 
am if it: !! the court finds that the appraisement was made at a greater or less lesser sum than 
the value of the real property in the ordinary course of trade, or that the same!!_ was not fairly 
or in good faith made, it shall set aside the appraisement. Upon said the appraisement being 
set aside, the court shall fix the value of the real property of said the estate for inheritance tax 
purposes and the valuation se fixed shaH be~ that upon which the tax shall be paid, unless an 
appeal is taken from the order of said the court as hePeiBaftep provided for in this chapter. 

Sec. 14. Section 450.36, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.36 APPRAISAL OF OTHER PROPERTY. If there be~ an estate or real property sub

ject to said tax whereiB and the records in the clerk's office do not disclose that there may be a 
tax due under the pPevisieBs el this chapter, the pePS&B 6P- persons interested in the real pro
perty shall report the matter to the elePk department of revenue with ftft applieatieB!! request 
that the real property be appraised. 

Sec. 15. Section 450.37, Code 1983, is amended by striking the section and inserting in lieu 
thereof the following: 

450.37 VALUE FOR COMPUTING THE TAX. 
1. Unless the value has been determined under chapter 450B, the tax shall be computed 

based upon one of the following: 
a. The fair market value of the property in the ordinary course of trade determined under 

subsection 2. 
b. The alternate value of the property, if the personal representative so elects, that has 

been established for federal estate tax purposes under section 2032 of the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1954 as defined in section 422.4. The election shall be exercised on the return by the 
personal representative or other person signing the return, within the time prescribed by law 
for filing the return or before the expiration of any extension of time granted for filing the 
return. 
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2. Fair market value in the ordinary course of trade shall be established by agreement 
between the department of revenue, the personal representative, and the persons who have 
an interest in the property. 

a. If an agreement has not been reached on the fair market value of real property in the 
ordinary course of trade, the director of revenue has thirty days after the return is filed to re
quest an appraisal under section 450.27. If an appraisal request is not made within the thirty
day period, the value listed on the return is the agreed value of the real property. 

b. If an agreement is not reached on the fair market value of personal property in the 
ordinary course of trade, the personal representative or any person interested in the personal 
property may appeal to the director of revenue for a revision of the department of revenue's 
determination of the value and after the appeal hearing may seek judicial review of the direc
tor's decision. The provisions of section 450.94, subsection 3, relating to appeal of a determina
tion of the department and review of the director's decision apply to an appeal and review 
made under this subsection. 

Sec. 16. Section 450.44, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.44 REMAINDERS-APPRAISEMENT VALUATION. When aey- ~ person, whose 

estate over and above the amount of that person's deht& liabilities, as defined in this chapter, 
exceeds the sum of ten thousand dollars, shall- beE}eeath, de¥ise bequeaths, devises, or other
wise tpaasfep transfers real property to or for the use of persons exempt from the tax imposed 
by this chapter, during life or for a term of years,- and the remainder to persons not thus ex
empt, this property, upon the determination of the estate for life or years, shall be appFaised 
valued at its then actual market value from which shall be deducted the value of any im
provements on it,- made by the person who owns the remainder interest during the time of the 
prior estate, to be aseeFtaiaed aDd determined by the appFaiseFs as provided in section 450.37, 
subsection h paragraph a, and the tax on the remainder shall be paid by the person who owns 
the remainder interest as provided in section 450.46. 

Sec. 17. Section 450.45, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.45 LIFE AND TERM ESTATES APPRAISEMENT VALUATION. Sebjeet to see

tieD- 4eG.39 wheft When an estate or interest for life or term of years in real property is given 
to a party other than those especially exempt by this chapter, the cleF* shall- eause the prop
erty to be appFaised at the aetual maFket ¥ftlee.;- shall be valued as provided in section 450.37 as 
is provided in ordinary cases, and the party entitled to the estate or interest shall, within nine 
months from the death of decedent owner, pay the tax, and in default the court shall order the 
estate or interest, or seas much as necessary to pay the tax! penalty, and interest, to be sold. 

Sec. 18. Section 450.46, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.46 DEFERRED ESTATE-,A .. PPRi\ISEMENT VALUATION. Upon the determina

tion of any prior estate or interest, when the remainder or deferred estate or interest or any 
part of it is subject to tax and the tax upon the remainder or deferred interest has not been 
paid, the persons entitled to the remainder or deferred interest shall immediately report to 
the eleFk ef the JH'6Pt*' eetH't- department of revenue the fact of the determination of the prior 
estate, and upon receipt of the report, or upon information from any source, of the determina
tion of any prior estate when the remainder interest has not been appFaised valued for the 
purpose of assessing tax, the eleFk shall- fupthwith issee a eemmissien to the iaheFitanee tfHf 
appFaiseFs, who shall- immediately pFeeeed to appFaise the property shall be valued as pro
vided in like cases in section 450.44 and the tax upon the remainder interest shall be paid by 
the person who owns the remainder interest within nine months after the determination of the 
prior estate. If the tax is not paid within this time the court shall then order the property, or 
se as much theFeef as may be necessary to pay the tax! penalty, and interest, to be sold. 
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Sec. 19. Section 450.47, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.47 LIFE AND TERM ESTATES IN PERSONAL PROPERTY. Subjeet te seetioo-

46(}..39, wheft When an estate or interest for life or term of years in personal property is given 
to one or more persons other than those especially exempt by this chapter and the remainder 
or deferred estate to others, the elei>k shall eause the property devised or conveyed te be ap
pFaiseEI shall be valued under section 450.37 as provided in ordinary estates and the value of 
the seveFal estates or interests devised or conveyed shall be determined as provided in section 
450.51, and the tax upon the estates or interests liable for the tax shall be paid to the depart
ment of revenue from the property appPaiseEI valued or by the persons entitled to the estate or 
interest within nine months from the death of the testator, grantor, or donort pPavideEI, 
that~ However, payment of the tax upon any deferred estate or remainder interest may be 
deferred until the determination of the prior estate by the giving of a good and sufficient bond 
as provided in section 450.48. 

Sec. 20. Section 450.51, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.51 ANNUITIES-LIFE AND TERM ESTATES. The value of any annuity, deferred 

estate, or interest, or any estate for life or term of years, subject to inheritance tax shall be 
determined for the purpose of computing said the tax by the use of current, commonly used 
tables of mortality and actuarial principles pursuant to regulations prescribed by the director 
of revenue. The taxable value of annuities, life or term, deferred, or future estates, shall be 
computed at the rate of four percent per annum of the appFaiseEI established value of the prop
erty in which s-ueft the estate or interest exists or is founded. 

Sec. 21. Section 450.53, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.53 DUTY OF FIDUCIARIES PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES TO PAY TAX. It is 

the du-ty- ef all fiEiueiaPies All personal representatives, except guardians and conservators! &F

and other persons charged with the management or settlement of any estate or trust from 
which a tax is due under this chapter, te shall file a- fiBal an inheritance tax return with a copy 
of any federal estate tax return and other documents required by the director which may 
reasonably tend to prove the amount of tax due, and shall pay to the department of revenue 
the amount of the tax due from any devisee, grantee, donee, heir, or beneficiary of the dece
dent, except in cases where payment of the tax is deferred until the determination of a prior 
estate, in which cases the owner of the future interest shall file a supplemental fiBa-1 in
heritance tax return and pay to the department of revenue the tax due. The fina.l inheritance 
tax returns shall be in the form prescribed by the director. 

Sec. 22. Section 450.54, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.54 SALE TO PAY TAX. ExeeutaPs, aEiministPataPs, tFustees, Personal represen

tatives or the director of revenue, shall fla-ve peweP te may sell seas much of the property of 
the decedent as will enable them to pay said the tax, in the same manner as is ft9W- provided by 
law for the sale of s-ueft that property for the payment of debts of testators or intestates. 

Sec. 23. Section 450.55, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.55 ,A .. CTION MEANS TO COLLECT TAX. The Sections 422.26 and 422.30, pertaining 

to the lien except the requirements of recording, collection of tax, jeopardy assessments, and 
distress warrants, ~ to the unpaid tax, penalty, and interest imposed under this 
chapter. In addition the director of revenue may bring, or cause to be brought in the director's 
name of office, suit,- for the collection of said the tax, penalty, interest, and costs, against the 
exeeutaP, aEiministFataF, 61'- tPustee, personal representative or against the person entitled to 
property subject to said the tax, or upon any bond given to secure payment thePeaf of the tax, 
either jointly or severally, and obtaining judgment may cause execution to be issued thereon 
as is provided by statute in other cases. The proceedings shall conform as nearly as may be to 
those for the collection of ordinary debt by suit. 
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Sec. 24. Section 450.57, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.57 TAX DEDUCTED FROM LEGACY OR COLLECTED. Every exeeutoP, ad

ministPatoP, personal representative or referee, ep tPustee having in charge or trust any prop
erty of an estate subject to said tax, aDd which is made payable by him the personal represen
tative or referee, shall deduct the tax UtePefFom from the property or shall collect the tax 
thePeon from the legatee or person entitled to said the property and pay the same tax to the 
department of revenue, and he the personal representative or referee shall not deliver any 
specific legacy or property subject to said tax to any person until he the personal represen
tative or referee has collected the tax thepeon. ------

Sec. 25. Section 450.58, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.58 FINAL SETTLEMENT TO SHOW PAYMENT. N6 The final settlement of the 

account of &BY exeeutoP, administPatoP, eP- tpustee ~ personal representative shall not be ac
cepted or allowed unless it shall shew shows, and the court shall fiOO finds, that all taxes im
posed by Ute pPovisions of this chapter upon any property or interest thePein, in property that 
is hePeby- made payable by sueh exeeutoPs, administPatoPs, ep tPustees, the personal represen
tative and to be settled by said the account, shall htwe has been paid, and that the receipt of 
the department of revenue for sueh the tax shall htwe been moo with Ute elePk showing sueh 
payment has been obtained as provided in section 450.64. Any order contravening the J)l'&¥i

sien of this section shall be~ void. Ypen Ute filffig of sueh reeeipt showing payment of t-he ta-x, 

the elePk shalll'Ce6!'4 Ute same upen the inhePitanee tfHf lien book ffi hls otfiee. 
Sec. 26. Section 450.61, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.61 BEQUESTS TO EXECUTORS GR TRUSTEES PERSONAL REPRESEN

TATIVES. Whenevep !! a decedent appoints one or more exeeutoPs eP- tPustees personal 
representatives and, in lieu of their allowance or commission, makes a bequest or devise of 
property to them which would otherwise be liable to said tax, or appoints them his- residuary 
legatees, and said the bequests, devises, or residuary legacies exceed the statutory fees as 
compensation for their services, sueh the excess shall be ~ liable to sueh tax. 

Sec. 27. Section 450.62, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.62 LEGACIES CHARGED UPON REAL EST ATE. WheneveP &BY!! legacies subject 

to said tax are charged upon or payable out of a-ny- real estate, the heir or devisee, before pay
ing the same tax, shall deduct said the tax thePefpom from _!! and pay it to the exeeutoP., ad
ministPatoP, tPustee, personal representative or department of revenue, and the same tax 
shall remain a charge against and be a lien upon said the real estate until it is paidt aDd pay
ment thePoof: Payment of the tax shall be enforced by the exeeutoP, administPatoP, tPustee, 
personal representative or director of revenue as hePein provided in this chapter. 

Sec. 28. Section 450.64, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.64 CLERK FURNISHED RECEIPT SHOWING PAYMENT. Upon payment of sueh 

the tax in full the department of revenue shall forthwith transmit a duplicate receipt, te the 
elePk. of Ute eeUPt of t-he oounty ffi whieh t-he estate is beffig settled, to the person designated 
~the taxpayer signing the return showing the payment of sueh the tax. !! the tax ~ not paid 
in full,~ taxpayer whose tax liability is paid in full mar request a receipt as to that taxpayer's 
share of the tax. 

Sec. 29. Section 450.71, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.71 PROOF OF AMOUNT OF TAX DUE. Before issuing a receipt for the tax, the direc

tor of revenue may demand from administPatoPs, exeeutoPs, tPustees, personal represen
tatives or beneficiaries sueh information as may be necessary to verify the correctness of the 
amount of the tax and interest, and when sueh this demand is made they shall send to the 
director of revenue certified copies of wills, deeds, or other papers, or of sueh those parts of 
their reports as the director may demand, and upon the refusal or neglect of said the parties to 
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comply with the demand of the director, it is the duty ef the clerk of the court te shall comply 
with Slleh the demand, and the expenses of making sueb- copies and transcripts shall be 
charged against the estate, as are other costs in probate, or the tax may be assessed without 
deducting debts liabilities for which the estate may- be ~ liable. 

Sec. 30. Section 450.86, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.86 SECURITIES AND ASSETS HELD BY BANK, ETC. N& ~safe deposit company, 

trust company, bank, or other institution, or person 61' J:leFsens holding securities or assets, ex
clusive of life insurance policies payable to named beneficiaries, which securities or other 
assets _!lre located in a safety deposit box or other security enclosure of the decedent! after 
receiving knowledge of the death shall not deliver or transfer the same them to the transferee, 
joint owner, or beneficiary of the decedent unless the tax for which the securities or assets are 
liable under this chapter is first paid, or the payment theFeef is secured by bond as bePeiB pro
vided in this chapter. However, all the contents shall be reported in writing to the depart
ment of revenue, and thereafter may be delivered to the exeeateF, administFateF, eP legal~

sonal representative. It is lawful fop llBd the duty ef the The director of revenue! personally, 
or by any person by- him duly authorized~ the director, te shall examine the securities or 
assets at the time of any! proposed delivery or transfer. Failure to give written notice of the 
contents of the safety deposit box or other security enclosure to the department of revenue at 
the time of or prior to the delivery of the securities or assets to the exeeateF, administFateF, eP 

legal personal representative or transferee, joint owner, or beneficiary shall readeF renders 
the safe deposit company, trust company, bank, or other institution, or person eP peFsens 
liable for the payment of the tax upon the securities or assets as provided in this chapter. 

Sec. 31. Section 450.87, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.87 TRANSFER OF CORPORATION STOCK. If a foreign exeeateF, administFateF, eP 

tFastee shall assigB 61' tFaasfep personal representative assigns or transfers any corporate 
stock or obligations in this state standing in the name of a decedent, or in trust for a decedent, 
liable to sueb- tax, the tax shall be paid to the department of revenue on or before the transfer 
theFeef; otherwise the corporation permitting its stock to be se transferred shall be~ liable to 
pay Slleh the tax, interest, and costs, and it is the duty ef the director of revenue te shall en
force the payment thepeef of the tax, interest, and costs. 

Sec. 32. Section 450.88, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.88 CORPORATIONS TO REPORT TRANSFERS. Every Iowa corporation organized 

for pecuniary profit shall, on July 1 of each year, by its proper officers under oath, make a full 
and correct report to the director of revenue of all transfers of its stocks made during the 
preceding year by any person who appears on the books of Slleh the corporation as the owner 
of Slleh the stock, when Slleh the transfer is made to take effect at or after the death of the 
owner or transferor, and all transfers which are made by &B administrateF, exeeateF, tFastee,! 
personal representative, referee, or any person other than the owner or person in whose name 
the stocks appeared of record on the books of Slleh the corporation, prior to the transfer 
theFeef. 8-aeh This report shall show the name of the owner of s-aeh the stocks and his the 
owner's place of residence, the name of the person at whose request the stock was transferred, 
his the person's place of residence and the authority by virtue of which he the person acted in 
making s-aeh the transfer, the name of the person to whom the transfer was made, and the 
residence of sueb- the person, together with s-aeh other information as the officers reporting 
may- have relating to estates of persons deceased who may have been owners of stock in s-aeh 
the corporation. If it appears that any s-aeh stock se transferred is subject to tax under the 
pFevisiens ef this chapter, and the tax has not been paid, the director of revenue shall notify 
the corporation in writing of its liability for the payment theFeef of the tax, and shall bring suit 
against sueb- the corporation as in other cases bePeiB pFe'lided unless payment of the tax is 
made within sixty days from the date of s-aeh notice. 



381 LAWS OF THE SEVENTIETH G.A., 1983 SESSION CH.177 

':Pbe previsions 6f this This section sftall does not apply if the lien has been released under 
the previsions 6f section 450.7 or the director has issued a consent to transfer. 

Sec. 33. Section 450.90, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.90 PROPERTY IN THIS STATE BELONGING TO FOREIGN ESTATE. Whenever 

aey When property, real or personal, within this state belongs to a foreign estate and said the 
foreign estate passes in part exempt from the tax imposed by this chapter and in part subject 
to said the tax and there is !M) not ~specific devise of the property within this state to exempt 
persons or if it is within the authority or discretion of the foreign exeeuteF, administFater, ep 

trustee personal representative administering the estate to dispose of the property not 
specifically devised to exempt persons in the payment of debts liabilities owing by the dece
dent at the time of his death, or in the satisfaction of legacies, devises, or trusts given to direct 
or collateral legatees or devisees or in payment of the distributive shares of any direct and col
lateral heirs, then the property within the jurisdiction of this state belonging to sueh the 
foreign estate sftall be~ subject to the tax imposed by this chapter, and the tax due thereon 
shall be assessed as provided in section 4W.89 450.12, subsection 2, relating to the deduction of 
the proportionate share of indebtedness; provided, hewever, that-liabilities. However, if the 
value of the property so situated exceeds the total amount of the estate passing to other per
sons than those exempt hereby- from the tax imposed by this chapter, sueh the excess shall~ 
not be subject to said tax. 

Sec. 34. Section 450.94, subsection 2, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
2. The taxpayer shall file a final !!:.!!_ inheritance tax return on forms to be prescribed by the 

director of revenue. When a final an inheritance tax return is filed, the department shall ex
amine it and determine the correct amount of tax. If the amount paid is less than the correct 
amount due, the department shall notify the taxpayer of the total amount due together with 
any penalty and interest theFeen, which shall be a sum certain if paid on or before the last day 
of the month in which the notice is postmarked, or on or before the last day of the following 
month if the notice is postmarked after the twentieth day of a month and before the first day 
of the following month. 

Sec. 35. Section 450.96, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
450.96 CONTINGENT ESTATES. Estates in expectancy which are contingent or defeas

ible and in which proceedings for the determination of the tax have not been taken or where 
the taxation thereef has been held in abeyance, shall be appFaised valued at their full, un
diminished value when the persons entitled therete shall to the estates come into the 
beneficial enjoyment or possession thepeef of the estates, without diminution for or on account 
of any valuation tfieFetefore made 6f the partieular estates feF- purposes 6f taxation, t!p6ft 

whieh said- estates in expeetaney may ha-¥e been limited previously made. When an estate, 
devise, or legacy can be divested by the act or omission of the legatee or devisee, it shall be 
taxed as if there were no possibility of sueh the divesting. When a devise, bequest, or transfer 
is one in part contingent, and in part vested so that the beneficiary will come into possession 
and enjoyment of a portion of his the inheritance on or before the happening of the event upon 
which the possible defeating contingency is based, a tax shall be imposed and collected upon 
sueh the bequest or transfer as upon a vested interest, at the highest rate possible under the 
teFm5 6f this chapter if no sueh contingency existed; provided that in the e-veBt sueh !_!the con
tingency reduces the value of the estate or interest s& taxed, and the amount of tax s& paid is 
in excess of the tax for which sueh the bequest or transfer is liable upon the removal of sueh 
the contingency, sueh the excess shall be refunded as is provided in sections 450.94 and 450.95 
in other cases. 

Sec. 36. Section 633.361, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1983, is amended by striking the 
unnumbered paragraph. 
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Sec. 37. Sections 450.13, 450.14, 450.15, 450.18, 450.19, 450.38, 450.39, 450.56, 450.72, 450.73, 
and 450.89, Code 1983, are repealed. 

Sec. 38. This Act, except for section 23, applies to the estates of persons dying on or after 
its effective date. 

Sec. 39. Section 23 of this Act applies to taxes, penalties, and interest still owing on the 
effective date of this Act and to taxes, penalties, and interest becoming due on or after that 
effective date. 

Approved June 6, 1983 

CHAPTER 178 
PROPERTY TAX FILING BY CERTAIN NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS 

H.F. 640 

AN ACT providing for the filing of a claim for a property tax exemption by certain nonprofit 
organizations only once without refiling a claim in subsequent years so long as the owner
ship of the property or use of the property remains unchanged, subject to a penalty pro
vided by law. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa.· 

Section 1. Section 427.1, subsection 23, Code 1983, is amended to read as follows: 
23. STATEMENT OF OBJECTS AND USES FILED. E¥eey- A society or organization 

claiming an exemption under the pFe'lisieBs ef eitheF- subsection 6 or subsection 9 of this sec
tion shall file with the assessor not later than February 1 ef the ye&f' fop whleh sueh exemptieB 
i& FetJuested, a statement upon forms to be prescribed by director of revenue, describing the 
nature of the property upon which sueh the exemption is claimed and setting out in detail any 
uses and income from sueh the property derived from sueh the rentals, leases or other uses of 
sueh the property not solely for the appropriate objects of sueh the society or 
organization. Upon the filing and allowance of the claim, the claim shall be allowed on the 
property for successive years without further filing as long as the property is used for the 1?!!!
poses specified in the original claim for exemption. When the property is sold or transferred, 
the county recorder shall provide notice of the transfer to the assessor. The notice shall 
describe the property transferred and the name of the person to whom title to the property is 
transferred. The assessor, in arriving at the valuation of any property of sueh the society or 
organization, shall take into consideration any uses of the property not for the appropriate ob
jects of the organization and shall assess in the same manner as other property, all or any por
tion of the property involved which is leased,- let or rented and is used regularly for commer
cial purposes for a profit to &By- !! party or individual. In &By- ease where !! a portion of the 
property is used regularly for commercial purposes ae an exemption shall not be allowed upon 
property so used and the exemption granted shall be in the proportion of the value of the prop
erty used solely for the appropriate objects of the organization, to the entire value of the prop
erty. N& An exemption shall not be granted upon &By- property upon or in which persistent 


